

# SUPREME COURT COPY

SUPREME COURT NO. S129501

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

JULIAN ALEJANDRO MENDEZ,

Defendant and Appellant.

Superior Court  
No. RIF090811

**SUPREME COURT  
FILED**

JAN 11 2013

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR  
COURT OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY

Deputy

Honorable Edward D. Webster, Judge

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Randall Bookout  
Attorney at Law  
State Bar No. 131821

Post Office Box 181050  
Coronado, CA 92178  
(619) 857-4432

By appointment of the Supreme Court  
on automatic appeal

**DEATH PENALTY**



**SUPREME COURT NO. S129501**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

JULIAN ALEJANDRO MENDEZ,

Defendant and Appellant.

Superior Court  
No. RIF090811

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR  
COURT OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY

Honorable Edward D. Webster, Judge

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Randall Bookout  
Attorney at Law  
State Bar No. 131821

Post Office Box 181050  
Coronado, CA 92178  
(619) 857-4432

By appointment of the Supreme Court  
on automatic appeal

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
REPLY TO STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	3
ARGUMENT IN REPLY .....	6
I. THERE IS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE APPELLANT MURDERED MICHAEL FARIA .....	6
II. THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION TO ADMIT IRRELEVANT AND PREJUDICIAL EVIDENCE OF THREE GANG-RELATED HOMICIDES AND A PURPORTED DRIVE-BY SHOOTING WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION AND VIOLATED APPELLANT’S RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS .....	13
A. <u>The Evidence Code section 1101 Claim Is Not Forfeited</u> .....	13
B. <u>The Contested Evidence Was Irrelevant and Prejudicial</u> .....	18
III. THE UBIQUITOUS GANG HEARSAY EMPLOYED BY THE PROSECUTION’S GANG EXPERT WAS TESTIMONIAL IN NATURE AND WAS INTRODUCED FOR ITS TRUTH .....	29
A. <u>The Hearsay Statements Were Testimonial</u> .....	30
B. <u>The Hearsay Statements Were Admitted for Their Truth</u> .....	37
C. <u>Prejudice</u> .....	43
IV. THE SIXTH AMENDMENT VIOLATION OCCURRING WHEN STATEMENTS MADE TO POLICE BY A NON-TESTIFYING CODEFENDANT ARE ADMITTED AGAINST A DEFENDANT DOES NOT DISAPPEAR MERELY BECAUSE A DEFENDANT REPEATS THOSE STATEMENTS TO A THIRD PARTY .....	44
A. <u>It Does Not Matter that Rodriguez’s Statements Were Relayed by Appellant for Sixth Amendment Purposes</u> .....	49

B. Rodriguez’s Statements Did Not Transmute Into Adoptive Admissions Just Because Appellant Repeated Them . . . . . 50

C. Rodriguez’s Statements Were Not Admissible as State of Mind Evidence as to Appellant . . . . . 55

V. THE FIFTH AMENDMENT VIOLATION OCCURRING WHEN LAW ENFORCEMENT OBTAINS AN ADMISSION IN FLAGRANT VIOLATION OF *MIRANDA* DOES NOT DISAPPEAR MERELY BECAUSE A DEFENDANT REPEATS THE STATEMENT TO A THIRD PARTY: IT IS THE FRUIT OF THE POISONOUS TREE . . . . 58

VI. APPELLANT’S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO CONFRONT THE WITNESSES AGAINST HIM WAS VIOLATED WHEN THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ALLOW COUNSEL TO CROSS-EXAMINE SAMUEL REDMOND REGARDING AN ADOPTIVE ADMISSION . . . . . 68

VII. THE TRIAL COURT’S THREAT TO ADMIT INADMISSIBLE POLYGRAPH EVIDENCE WAS ANYTHING BUT AN INSISTENCE “THAT THE JURY NOT BE MISLED ON THE FACTS REGARDING REDMOND’S PLEA AGREEMENT,” AND IN FACT VIRTUALLY GUARANTEED THE JURY WOULD BE SO MISLED . . . . . 75

VIII. RESPONDENT APPEARS TO HAVE CONFUSED EXHIBIT 42, THE PHOTOGRAPH AT ISSUE HERE WHICH WAS NOT CROPPED, WITH EXHIBIT 45, A PHOTOGRAPH WHICH WAS CROPPED AND NOT OBJECTED TO ONCE IT WAS EDITED . . . . . 80

IX. REFERENCES TO A “GUILT/INNOCENCE” DICHOTOMY IN TWO JURY INSTRUCTIONS AND THE COURT’S COMMENTS DURING VOIR DIRE DILUTED THE REASONABLE DOUBT STANDARD AND SHIFTED THE BURDEN OF PROOF TO APPELLANT . . . . . 83

X. CUMULATIVE ERROR DURING THE GUILT PHASE DEPRIVED APPELLANT OF HIS RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW . . . . . 84

///  
///

XI. APPELLANT HAS DEMONSTRATED PREJUDICE FROM THE TRIAL COURT’S FAILURE TO REINSTRUCT THE PENALTY PHASE JURY .....	85
XII. THE VICTIM IMPACT AND PERSONAL CHARACTERISTIC EVIDENCE ALLOWED BY THE TRIAL COURT RESULTED IN AN UNRELIABLE SENTENCE OF DEATH .....	96
XIII. CUMULATIVE ERROR DURING THE PENALTY PHASE DEPRIVED APPELLANT OF HIS RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW .....	97
XIV. THERE WAS NO “UNAUTHORIZED ORAL PRONOUNCEMENT OF JUDGMENT” TO CORRECT REGARDING THE ENHANCEMENTS; THERE WAS SIMPLY NO ORAL PRONOUNCEMENT OF JUDGMENT TO BEGIN WITH .....	98
XV. CALIFORNIA’S DEATH PENALTY SCHEME VIOLATES THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS ...	101
CONCLUSION .....	102
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT .....	103

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Arizona v. Mauro</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 520 [107 S.Ct. 1931, 95 L.Ed.2d 458] .....	58-59
<i>Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450 .....	99
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296 [124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403] .....	100
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 123 [88 S.Ct. 1620; 20 L.Ed.2d 476] .....	44, 49, 57
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> (1973) 410 U.S. 284 [93 S.Ct. 1038, 35 L.Ed.2d 297] .....	73
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 [87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705] .....	28
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36 [124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177] .....	29-30, 41, 57
<i>Cudjo v. Ayers</i> (9th Cir. 2012) 698 F.3d 752 .....	74
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> (2007) 549 U.S. 270 [127 S.Ct. 856, 166 L.Ed.2d 856] .....	100
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 813 [126 S.Ct. 2266, 165 L.Ed.2d 224] .....	31
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> (1981) 451 U.S. 477 [101 S.Ct. 1880, 68 L.Ed.2d 378] .....	61
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> (1970) 442 U.S. 95 [99 S.Ct. 2150, 60 L.Ed.2d 738] .....	73
<i>In re Candelario</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 702 .....	99



<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> (2011) --- U.S. --- [131 S.Ct. 1143, 179 L.Ed.2d 93] .....	31-32, 63
<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 344 [110 S.Ct. 1176, 108 L.Ed.2d 293] .....	62
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 436 [86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694] .....	31, 58-59, 61-63
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 431 [104 S.Ct. 2501, 81 L.Ed.2d 377] .....	61
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1104 .....	57
<i>People v. Aranda</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 518 .....	44, 49, 57
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 491 .....	70
<i>People v. Balcom</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 414 .....	14
<i>People v. Battle</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 50 .....	6
<i>People v. Blacksher</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 769 .....	32
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 892 .....	75
<i>People v. Carter</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1166 .....	86, 92
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 731 .....	38
<i>People v. Davis</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 510 .....	51, 53
<i>People v. Ervine</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 745 .....	87
<i>People v. Fuiava</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 622 .....	73
<i>People v. Gardeley</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 605 .....	37
<i>People v. Geier</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 555 .....	72

<i>People v. Gionis</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 1196 .....	18
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 789 .....	19
<i>People v. Hayes</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1211 .....	51
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1040 .....	19, 21
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 959 .....	1, 55
<i>People v. Jenkins</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 900 .....	69
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 459 .....	52
<i>People v. Karis</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 612 .....	27
<i>People v. Leonard</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1370 .....	58-59
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 415 .....	90
<i>People v. McKinnon</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 610 .....	78
<i>People v. Mesa</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 466 .....	99
<i>People v. Moon</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 1 .....	91, 94
<i>People v. Partida</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 428 .....	15
<i>People v. Raley</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 870 .....	11
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 1422 .....	38
<i>People v. Riel</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1153 .....	51, 53
<i>People v. Roldan</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 969 .....	7
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 825 .....	100
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 284 .....	71

<i>People v. Silva</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 604 .....	72
<i>People v. Sisneros</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 142 .....	38
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1202 .....	38
<i>People v. Turner</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 1258 .....	99
<i>People v. Virgil</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1210 .....	87
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818 .....	28
<i>People v. Whitt</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 620 .....	56
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 405 .....	62
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1 .....	89-90
<i>Price v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1046 .....	1-2
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> (1980) 446 U.S. 291 [100 S.Ct. 1682, 64 L.Ed.2d 297] .....	31
<i>Tennessee v. Street</i> (1985) 471 U.S. 409 [105 S.Ct. 2078, 85 L.Ed.2d 425] .....	41
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> (2012) --- U.S. --- [132 S.Ct. 2221, 183 L.Ed.2d 89] .....	38-43

## CONSTITUTIONS

### United States

Fifth Amendment .....	13, 58, 63
Sixth Amendment .....	29, 32, 38, 44-45, 49, 57-58, 68
Eighth Amendment .....	13
Fourteenth Amendment .....	13

///

**STATUTES**

Evidence Code

section 351.1 ..... 78  
section 352 ..... 13-14, 18, 20, 26-28  
section 353 ..... 15  
section 801 ..... 42  
section 802 ..... 42  
section 1101 ..... 13-18, 22, 26, 28  
section 1200 ..... 55  
section 1220 ..... 54  
section 1221 ..... 51, 72  
section 1250 ..... 55-57

Penal Code

section 186.22 ..... 16, 34, 100  
section 190.2 ..... 17  
section 190.4 ..... 11  
section 12022.53 ..... 99

**JURY INSTRUCTIONS**

CALJIC

1.02 ..... 85-86, 89, 92  
1.03 ..... 85  
2.09 ..... 85  
2.13 ..... 85  
2.20 ..... 85  
2.21.1 ..... 85  
2.21.2 ..... 85  
2.22 ..... 85  
2.27 ..... 85  
2.60 ..... 85  
2.71 ..... 52  
2.71.5 ..... 52  
2.80 ..... 92  
8.84.1 ..... 88

17.30 .....	85
17.40 .....	85
17.41 .....	85

**OTHER**

1 Jefferson, Cal. Evidence Benchbook (4th ed. 2012 update) § 14.9

section 3.24 .....	72
section 14.9 .....	56



**SUPREME COURT NO. S129501**
